
Peace and blessings to you all!

With a grateful heart, I write to you as we share this year’s parish annual report, ThanksGIVING for Our Parish. 
This is more than a report of numbers and projects; it is a testimony of God’s blessings and of your generosity, 
which continue to strengthen the life of our parish family.

As we reflect on this past year, we see clearly how our parish is not just a local gathering place, but a living part of 
the Body of Christ, united with our Holy Father, Bishop Larry J. Kulick, and Catholics across the world in prayer, 
service, and mission. Inspired by Pope Leo XIV’s vision for the Church, Bishop Kulick has challenged us to build a 
strong and vibrant parish that will flourish into the future, rooted deeply in faith, hope, and charity.

Your generosity of prayer, time, and treasure is already bearing fruit. Our educational and faith formation 
programs nurture the young; sacramental preparation strengthens hearts and families; 
and our outreach touches the sick, the elderly, and those in need with Christ’s love.  
Our parish ministries offer so many opportunities to share your  
God-given gifts, whether through teaching, serving, praying, or helping behind the 
scenes. I encourage you to prayerfully consider how you might become more involved 
in this joyful work of building God’s Kingdom right here at the  
Church of the Resurrection.

For those who may not be able to volunteer at this time, your financial 
support remains a powerful way to strengthen our parish mission. You may 
give through the enclosed envelope, online giving, or by considering a special 
year-end gift. Every offering, no matter the size, is a blessing  
to our community.

Above all, I am deeply grateful for your faithful support, your prayers, and 
your love for our parish family. Please know that I keep you and your loved 
ones in my daily prayers, and I humbly ask that you keep me in yours as well. 
Together, let us continue to walk forward with thanksgiving in our hearts, 
confident that the Lord will guide and bless us as we strive to be a living 
witness of His love in the world.

With gratitude and prayers,
Father Craig Alexander, Pastor
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Or, visit our website to make a donation: ChurchResurrection.org and click on GIVING at the 
top of the page. Of course, traditional check or cash donations are always deeply appreciated 
too. Mail your gift to Church of the Resurrection Parish, 349 Morris Street, Clymer, PA 15728.

Parish Financials
2022-232023-242024-25

Offertory

Other Ordinary Income
  (monthly collections, votive candles)

Extraordinary Income *
  (bequests, donations, fundraising, interest,  
  rental income)

Diocesan Lenten Appeal Refund

Other Non-Assessable Income
   (The Catholic Accent, sale of property, insurance 
  reimbursements and PPP Loan)

Special Collections

Total Income

Expenses

  Administration
 Church
 Rectory
  Education and Ministry
 General Expenses
 Special Collections
  Extraordinary Expenses

Total Expenditures

Net Operating Income (Loss)

* Includes bequests of $15,000 in FY25 and a right-of-way utility payment of $90,000 in FY23.

$  425,006

39,205
 

125,064
 

 

22,427

48,091
    
   

12,822

$  672,615

 

$  176,182
62,128
8,550

30,549
322,876

12,822
111,401

724,508

$  (51,893)

$  414,106

38,973
 

98,264
 

 

32,263

44,081
    
   

29,852

$  657,639

 

$  160,821
46,010
13,666

29,409
266,604

29,852
86,428

632,790

$  24,849

$  386,323

33,206
 

185,560
 

 

23,254

55,019
    
   

16,742

$  700,104

 

$  164,731
45,779
9,946

24,769
257,251
16,742

176,908

696,126

$  3,987

Ministries in Action
The Evangelization Team strives to keep our faith at the center of our focus by planning special 
prayer services, organizing events, and reaching out to the community to help others  
in their faith journey. 

The Buildings and Grounds committee is dedicated to the physical status of our parish  
buildings and grounds.​

Camp Virtue is a weeklong day camp that gives sixth-, seventh-, and eighth-graders the opportunity 
to explore their Catholic faith and the world around them. Camp Virtue helps them understand that 
they can enjoy each day to the fullest while being filled with faith and a love for God.

A Call to Serve
We truly need your help to serve our 
parish family. Whether as servers, lectors, 
Extraordinary Ministers of Holy Communion, 
catechists, or any of the other very important 
ministries, your service brings Christ’s light to 
our community. Please prayerfully consider 
answering this call, and don’t hesitate to reach 
out to the parish office — we’re here to guide 
you through every step, including the clearance 
process, so you can share your gifts confidently 
and joyfully.

Our Parish
by the 
Numbers:

Funerals
2025: 
2024:
2023:

10
8 
19

Households that  
Don’t Give 198

Households that Give

392

Weddings
5
2 
1

2025:
2024:
2023:

Confirmations

20

13
First Holy 
Communions

Baptisms
2025:
2024:
2023:

15
16
16

Registered
Households

590
581
688

2025:
2024:
2023:

Our Shepherds

Deacon Stephen Black is a native of Seward and the fourth of nine children of Charles and Mary Black. 
 He was a parishioner of Holy Family Parish in Seward before being ordained to the Permanent Diaconate in 2015.  

He was then assigned to Church of the Resurrection Parish in Northern Indiana County. He and his wife Sandra have been 
married for 48 years and have one son, Eric. A graduate of the former Laurel Valley High School, he served in the U.S. Navy 

for six years, advancing to the rank of E6. He earned an associate degree from Triangle Institute of Technology, Pittsburgh; 
a Certificate in Pastoral Ministry from Seton Hill University, Greensburg; a bachelor’s degree in organizational leadership 

from Saint Francis University, Loretto; and a Master of Ecclesial Ministry degree from Saint Vincent Seminary, Latrobe.  
He retired from Indiana University of Pennsylvania after 30 years of service as facilities coordinator.

Deacon Stephen Black

Capuchin Father James Watson provides pastoral supply to our parish. He also serves as Chaplain at the State Correctional 
Institution at Pine Grove in Indiana and at the Indiana Regional Medical Center.

Father James Watson, O.F.M. Cap.

Father Craig E. Alexander, a native of Highspire, Pa., was ordained in June 2024 by Bishop Larry J. Kulick. He has served 
as a Parochial Vicar in the Diocese and was installed as Pastor of Church of the Resurrection Parish in August 2025. He is 

deeply dedicated to fostering and enriching the spiritual and prayer life of the parish community by guiding the faithful 
toward a closer union with Christ through prayer and devotion.

Father Craig E. Alexander, Pastor 

Bishop Larry J. Kulick, J.C.L., is the sixth Bishop of Greensburg, having been appointed by Pope Francis on December 
18, 2020, and consecrated on February 11, 2021. He is the first native Bishop of the Diocese, hailing from Leechburg. His 
episcopal motto is Christus est veritas (“Christ is the truth”), reflecting his deep devotion to truth rooted in the Gospel.  
He is steadfastly committed to strengthening and nurturing our parishes, ensuring they remain  
vibrant centers of faith and service for generations to come. 

The Most Reverend Larry J. Kulick, J.C.L., Bishop of Greensburg 

Pope Leo XIV, elected in 2025 as the first American Pope, hails from Chicago. Before his election, he was Cardinal Robert 
Prevost. Known for his pastoral heart, theological clarity, and commitment to evangelization, Pope Leo brings a renewed 

focus to the vital role of the parish in the life of the universal Church. Pope Leo spent more than two decades in Peru, 
 where he became a naturalized citizen and served as a missionary and Bishop. He is fluent in 

English, Spanish, Italian, French, and Portuguese, and also reads Latin and German.

His Holiness Pope Leo XIV, Supreme Pontiff of the Universal Church


